
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 17th November, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Podium, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 October 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  (Pages 9 - 

36) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of Adults’, Health and Care on the 

Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group and to receive a joint 
presentation on Restorative Justice. 
  

7. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPRENTICESHIP LEVY 
PROGRAMME  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services on the 

County Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Programme. 
  

8. SCRUTINY PROTOCOL, PLANNING AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION  
(Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of a scrutiny 

protocol and allocation of available resources to each select committee. 
  

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
 To review and approve the current work programme for the Policy and 

Resources Select Committee. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 27th October, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
       
   
   
 

 
*Present  

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, Leader of the 
Council, Councillor Steve Forster, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates 
and Property and Councillor Stephen Philpott. 

 
  

61.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present.  
  

62.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

63.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Matters arising: 
  
Minute 57 – Broadband Update. The Committee requested that it be kept 
informed on Broadband matters when timely. 
  

64.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received for this meeting. 
  

65.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Rob Humby, Steve Forster and Stephen 
Philpott to the meeting. 
  

66.   2021/22 - END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Operations on the 
2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report (Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Director highlighted the main points of the report and in doing so drew 
Members’ attention to continued strong financial stewardship and the early 
achievement of SP23 savings by departments.  The County Council’s work with 
the NHS had led to them funding in the region of £15m for the hospital discharge 
programme in this financial year and the announcement by the Government of 
£500m nationally to continue funding this programme over the winter months 
was welcomed.  The County Council’s scale, capacity and its reserves had 
enabled it to cope with the Covid bill of circa £72m and the Committee extended 
their thanks to officers for their hard work during the pandemic. 
  
Members concerns regarding inflation and the impact this might have on the 
County Council’s reserves were expressed. The Leader and Executive Member 
both advised that prudent budgeting had enabled the release of circa £15m at 
year end to fund some important one-off initiatives and add to the Budget 
Bridging Reserve (BBR). 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the content of the 
2021/22 – End of Year Financial Report. 
  

67.   DEVELOPING A MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Operations on 
developing a Medium Term Financial Strategy (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Director highlighted the main points of the report and drew Members 
attention to the severe financial position the County Council faced.  
  
During the debate, the Executive Member highlighted that the County Council 
was in the strong position it was in now due to prudent financial management,  
building up its reserves and the careful use of them.  

Page 6



 

 

  
The Leader commented that the financial position was the result of a Local 
Government funding system that was no longer fit for purpose, particularly in the 
face of ever-growing social care costs. He advised that the County Council was 
stepping up its lobbying and will engage with Government to push for 
fundamental changes to secure its future financial sustainability. 
  
Members acknowledged the difficulty of the Council’s position and noted with 
concern the contents of this report. They thanked officers for their hard work and 
due diligence to make the savings so far, particularly during the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes with concern the 
contents of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 2025/26 report.  
  

68.   SCRUTINY PROTOCOL, PLANNING AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of a 
scrutiny protocol and the allocation of available resources to each Select 
Committee (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members were given details of the proposal to establish a protocol, which would 
provide a framework for the operation of Select Committees, including guidance 
on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working groups and the 
operation of call-In powers. It would also contribute to the good governance of 
the County Council and aid future agenda planning. 
  
During discussion, the Committee was broadly in agreement of the protocol but 
asked for minor changes to be made to the identified topics suitable for scrutiny. 
It was agreed that suggested changes be brought to the attention of the Head of 
Legal Services and a revised report would be brought to the next meeting.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That this item be deferred to enable minor revisions to be made to the protocol 
and a report be brought back for consideration at the next meeting.  
  

69.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the current work programme for review and approval 
(Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee were content with the work programme and no amendments 
were suggested. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the current work programme be agreed. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
  
 Chairman,  

 

Page 8



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Decision Report 

 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee  
 

Date: 17 November 2022 
 

Title: Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group  
 

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care  
 

Contact name: Robert Ormerod  

Tel:    0370 779 6752   Email: Robert.ormerod@hants.gov.uk  

 
Purpose of this Report  
1.  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the 

Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group during 2022.  
 
Recommendation  
2.  That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the progress on the 

work of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG), including 
the role in providing oversight and assurance of collaborative arrangements at 
the Hampshire county-level to address community safety priorities. 

 
Executive Summary   
3.  This report provides an update on progress of the work of the Hampshire 

Community Safety Strategy Group in ensuring effective collaborative 
arrangements at the county level to address strategic community safety 
priorities. 

 
Contextual information  
4.  The role of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG) is to 

prepare a Community Safety Agreement based on a strategic assessment for 
the area which gathers evidence to inform strategic priorities relating to 
current and emerging risks and vulnerabilities. The HCSSG oversees county-
level collaborative arrangements for addressing these priorities and how the 
responsible authorities under community safety legislation might otherwise 
work together to reduce crime and disorder or combat substance misuse.   

5.  The HCSSG is chaired by the Director of Adults’ Health and Care and meets 
quarterly.  It is well attended by wide range of senior representatives from 
community safety partner agencies.     

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
 
Hampshire Strategic Assessment for Community Safety and Hampshire 
Community Safety Agreement. 
6.  The HCSSG agreed the updated County Agreement presented in draft to 

Cabinet in December 2021, including the revised strategic assessment and 
updated priorities: 

• Exploitation, serious violence and drug related harm through organised 
crime.  

• Intimidation violence and abuse of women and girls.  
• Hate related offences and violent extremism 
• Promoting community wellbeing and cohesion 

7. Throughout 2022, the Group has received assurance reports from sponsors 
on the partnership arrangements supporting these priorities and looked 
holistically at the emerging risks and opportunities for enhanced collaboration.  
This has included sharing local responses to a number of related national 
initiatives including: 

• the introduction of a new statutory duty on serious violence 
• the response to the national strategy for violence against women and girls 
• the response to the new 10 year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives: 

“From Harm to Hope”. 
• The establishment of the new Probation services 

8. The Board also considers shared risks, opportunities and responses which cut 
across these priorities for example: 

• the role of on-line safety in preventing exploitation, abuse, hatred and 
tackling organised crime 

• the role of restorative justice in meeting the needs of victims, serving 
penalties, preventing re-offending, and reducing harm (See Para 12) 

• the legacy impacts of covid for vulnerable people and communities 
compounded by current cost of living challenges 

• the further development of trauma informed practice across all agencies 
 
Priority 1: Exploitation, serious violence and drug related harm through 
organised crime. 
9. A new Serious Violence Duty introduced in the Police, Crime, Sentencing and 

Courts Act 2022 is expected to come into force in 
[...]
 and to consider how community and voluntary 
organisations can work together better with public sector partners to identify 
risks and work together on solutions. 

19. The group has considered progress on the re-establishment of voluntary and 
community support services, including the challenges of re-building the 
volunteer base and financial resilience of many organisations following the 
pandemic measures.  This role of the sector and active communities is critical 
in supporting the community safety priorities as well as many other outcomes 
for vulnerable people. 

20. The HCSSG has considered some key areas of focus for the voluntary and 
community and faith sector working with public sector partners including 
activities to address anti-social behaviour, youth mentoring schemes and 

Page 12



5 
 

early interventions for young people’s mental wellbeing.  The HCSSG has 
promoted further voluntary sector involvement with the key partnerships to 
ensure the challenges and contributions of the sector are better understood 
and to ensure commissioning processes are better connected to support 
effective and sustainable provision from the sector. 

 
Restorative Justice 
21. The Committee have requested an update on the work of partners relating to 

restorative justice.  The Committee will receive detailed presentations at the 
meeting as follows: 

• Restorative Justice in the Youth Justice System – Nikki Shave, Head of 
Service, Hampshire Youth Offending Team 

• Restorative Justice for Adult Offenders – Lisa Allam, Commissioning 
and Contracts Manager, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Hampshire and thee Isle of Wight 

• Community Payback - Matthew Simpson, Manager for Unpaid Work 
Programmes, Probation Service  

 
 
Climate Change Impact Assessment  
22. Hampshire County Council utilises two decision-making tools to assess the 

carbon emissions and resilience impacts of its projects and decisions. These 
tools provide a clear, robust, an
[...]
 the RJC
• Registered Practitioners with the RJC – Advanced level for sensitive and complex

P
age 35



P
age 36



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report  
 
Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 November 2022 

Title: Hampshire Apprenticeship Levy Program Update (Autumn 
2022) 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Phillip Walker, County Education Manager (Skills & Participation) 

Tel:     Email: Phillip.Walker@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the County 
Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Programme. 

Recommendation: 
That the Committee notes the contents of this report. 
 

Executive Summary  

2. The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in May 2017 as a key element of the 
then government’s skills strategy. The recent Skills Act (2022) reinforces the 
importance of Apprenticeships in delivering the skills for the future.  

3. The Levy obliges all employers (in England) with an annual wage bill of £3m 
or more to pay 0.5% of that total into a digital account. For Local Authorities, 
contributions are calculated inclusive of maintained schools’ workforce. 

4. Funds within the digital account can only be used to fund (approved) 
Apprenticeship programmes (known as Standards) and associated end 
assessment costs. They cannot be used to fund wages or associated 
programme management costs.  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



5. Since its introduction in 2017, 1780 Apprenticeship starts have been 
generated by the County Council, all funded by the Levy. Of this number, 
1173 starts have been in corporate departments, 607 in maintained schools. 

6. As of 9th November 2022, there had been 196 starts total since the start of the 
FY. A further 70 are due to start their programme before the end of the 
calendar year, and the full FY forecast is for 375 starts. The current total of 
Apprentices on programme across the organisation is 661.  

7. As part of the scheme, 
[...]
s.aspx?web=1
https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 
Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 November 2022 

Title: Scrutiny Protocol, Planning and Resource Allocation 

Report From: The Chief Executive 

Contact name: Barbara Beardwell & Rob Carr 

Tel:    0370 779 3751 
0370 779 2647 Email: Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk & 

Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 
 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this Report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a 
Scrutiny Protocol which sets out the framework within which Select 
Committees should operate and to seek the Committee’s approval for the 
allocation of available resources to each Select Committee. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Scrutiny Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

3. That the resource envelope available to each Select Committee set out in 
paragraph 16 and the principle that each Select Committee should 
autonomously operate within that envelope be approved. 

4. That it be approved that a review be undertaken in a year’s time to ensure 
that the protocol and allocation of resources is working as intended. 

Executive Summary  

5. This Report seeks to propose measures to enhance the efficiency and 
efficacy of Select Committees and to explain why a Scrutiny Protocol has 
been developed and why the resource envelope available to support Select 
Committees has been established. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Barbara.beardwell@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk


Contextual information 

6. The Constitution provides that the responsibility for managing the 
resources available to support Scrutiny Committees should be undertaken 
by the Policy and Resources Select Committee.  For example, the Policy 
and Resources Select Committee is required to co-ordinate the Scrutiny 
function so as to ensure effective resource allocation and to approve the 
establishment of task and finish working groups by the other Scrutiny 
Committees.  

7. The work of Select Committees is an integral and key part of the County 
Council’s governance arrangements but the resources available to support 
the work of the committees are finite and need to be used in the most 
efficient and effective way possible. 

8. A Scrutiny Protocol, set out in Appendix 1 has therefore been developed 
which provides a framework for the operation of Select Committees 
including guidance on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working 
groups and the operation of Call-In powers. 

9. In addition, Officers have reviewed the work undertaken by each Select 
Committee over the past three years and have established the baseline 
level of support that is provided to each committee.  The review has 
established that there are some consistencies between Committees and 
that there are different types of reports that are presented to the 
Committees which have differing resource requirements from Departments, 
as set out in the next section. 

10. Going forward it is recommended that each Select Committee has the 
freedom to choose which topics to scrutinise and how to carry out that 
scrutiny provided the resources required to support that work remain 
broadly within the established resource baseline.  This can be used to aid 
with agenda planning over the year and to ensure that resources are 
prioritised to the key issues that the Select committees want to scrutinise. 

11. If the recommended approach is adopted the approval of the baseline 
resource allocation as set out in this report will, in effect, be how the Policy 
and Resources Select Committee discharges the responsibilities set out 
above.  Going forward it will be the responsibility of each Select Committee 
to decide whether or not to establish a working group, without further 
reference to the Policy and Resources Select Committee, provided that 
sufficient resource remains 
[...]
y/equality-assessments.htm  No adverse impacts


	2022-11-17 6i PRSC Community Safety HYOT PRES
	2022-11-17 6ii PRSC Community Safety OPCC PRES

	7 Hampshire County Council's Apprenticeship levy programme
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the County Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Programme.
	Recommendation:
	That the Committee notes the contents of this report.

	Executive Summary
	2.	The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in May 2017 as a key element of the then government’s skills strategy. The recent Skills Act (2022) reinforces the importance of Apprenticeships in delivering the skills for the future.
	3.	The Levy obliges all employers (in England) with an annual wage bill of £3m or more to pay 0.5% of that total into a digital account. For Local Authorities, contributions are calculated inclusive of maintained schools’ workforce.
	4.	Funds within the digital account can only be used to fund (approved) Apprenticeship programmes (known as Standards) and associated end assessment costs. They cannot be used to fund wages or associated programme management costs.
	5.	Since its introduction in 2017, 1780 Apprenticeship starts have been generated by the County Council, all funded by the Levy. Of this number, 1173 starts have been in corporate departments, 607 in maintained schools.
	6.	As of 9th November 2022, there had been 196 starts total since the start of the FY. A further 70 are due to start their programme before the end of the calendar year, and the full FY forecast is for 375 starts. The current total of Apprentices on programme across the organisation is 661.
	7.	As part of the scheme, government allows Levy paying employers to transfer up to 25% of their annual contribution to other employers to fund Apprenticeship starts. Hampshire County Council has committed to transfer up to £3.5m between January 2020 and March 2023. After this, a rolling £1m p.a. will be made available.
[...]
f the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	See guidance at https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/ID/SitePages/Equality-Impact-Assessments.aspx?web=1
	Insert in full your Equality Statement which will either state:
	(a)	why you consider that the project/proposal will have a low or no impact on groups with protected characteristics or
	will give details of the identified impacts and potential mitigating actions



	8 Scrutiny Protocol, Planning and Resource Allocation
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Decision Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this Report is to seek the Committee’s approval of a Scrutiny Protocol which sets out the framework within which Select Committees should operate and to seek the Committee’s approval for the allocation of available resources to each Select Committee.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	That the Scrutiny Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved.
	3.	That the resource envelope available to each Select Committee set out in paragraph 16 and the principle that each Select Committee should autonomously operate within that envelope be approved.
	4.	That it be approved that a review be undertaken in a year’s time to ensure that the protocol and allocation of resources is working as intended.
	Executive Summary
	5.	This Report seeks to propose measures to enhance the efficiency and efficacy of Select Committees and to explain why a Scrutiny Protocol has been developed and why the resource envelope available to support Select Committees has been established.
	Contextual information
	6.	The Constitution provides that the responsibility for managing the resources available to support Scrutiny Committees should be undertaken by the Policy and Resources Select Committee.  For example, the Policy and Resources Select Committee is required to co-ordinate the Scrutiny function so as to ensure effective resource allocation and to approve the establishment of task and finish working groups by the other Scrutiny Committees.
	7.	The work of Select Committees is an integral and key part of the County Council’s governance arrangements but the resources available to support the work of the committees are finite and need to be used in the most efficient and effective way possible.
	8.	A Scrutiny Protocol, set out in Appendix 1 has therefore been developed which provides a framework for the operation of Select Committees including guidance on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working groups and the operation of Call-In powers.
	9.	In addition, Officers have reviewed the work undertaken by each Select Committee over the past three years and have established the baseline level of support that is provided to each committee.  The review has established that there are some consistencies between Committees and that there are different types of reports that are presented to the Committees which have differing resource requirements from Departments, as set out in the next section.
	10.	Going forward it is recommended that each Select Committee has the freedom to choose which topics to scrutinise and how to carry out that scrutiny provided the resou

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 17th 

November, 2022 
 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Zoe Huggins 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
a Councillor Rob Mocatta 
 

* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
 * Councillor Stephen Parker 
   
   
   
   
 

 
*Present  

  
70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mocatta. Councillor Parker attended as 
the Conservative substitute.  

71.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  

72.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 October 2022 were agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

73.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 
  



2 
 

74.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Parker and Councillor Steve Forster as the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property to the 
meeting.  
  

75.   HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adults’ Health and Care 
giving an update on the work of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy 
Group (HSSG) (Item 6 in the Minute Book). Accompanying this report, Members 
also received presentations on Restorative Justice. 
  
The Director highlighted the main points of the report. Members were advised 
that the County Agreement had been updated with revised strategic assessment 
and updated priorities on: 
  
• Exploitation, serious violence and drug related harm through organised crime  
• Intimidation violence and abuse of women and girls 
• Hate related offences and violent extremism 
• Promoting community wellbeing and cohesion 
  
Members noted that throughout 2022, the Group had received assurance reports 
from sponsors on the partnership arrangements supporting these priorities and 
looked holistically at the emerging risks and opportunities for enhanced 
collaboration. This included sharing local responses to a number of related 
national initiatives including: 
  
• the introduction of a new statutory duty on serious violence 
• the response to the national strategy for violence against women and girls 
• the response to the new 10 year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives:  “From 
Harm to Hope” 
• The establishment of the new Probation services 
  
The Committee then received detailed presentations on the work of partners 
relating to restorative justice as follows: 
  
• Restorative Justice in the Youth Justice System – Hampshire Youth 
Offending Team 
• Restorative Justice for Adult Offenders – Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
• Community Payback - Probation Service 
  
A number of detailed questions were answered on: 

         How reoffending rates are measured for children 
         impact of their crimes on the community 
         potential of increasing the number of partners involved in the community 

payback scheme  
  



3 
 

The Committee thanked officers for their time in giving very informative and 
interesting presentations. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the progress on the 

work of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG), 
including the role in providing oversight and assurance of collaborative 
arrangements at the Hampshire county-level to address community safety 
priorities.  

  
2.      That the presentations on Restorative Justice be noted. 
  

76.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S APPRENTICESHIP LEVY PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation giving an update on the 
County Council’s Apprenticeship Levy Programme (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
  
During the presentation, Members were advised that since the Programme’s 
introduction in 2017, 1780 Apprenticeship starts had been generated by the 
County Council, all funded by the Levy. Of this number, 1173 starts had been in 
corporate departments and 607 in maintained schools. The Committee was also 
made aware of the following future highlights: 
  
         Hampshire Apprenticeship Academy – inc. the further development of Higher 

and Degree Level programmes (in partnership and direct) 
         Hampshire Leadership Network – mapping Leadership & Management offer  
         Talent programme – including Supported Apprenticeship  
         Extended transfer scheme – aligned to Economic Strategy 
  
It was noted that Hampshire County Council continued to operate a strong 
Apprenticeship Levy programme which was having a tangible impact on the 
business. It represented a significant investment by the County Council in the 
Hampshire economy and the skills needs of employer.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
  

77.   SCRUTINY PROTOCOL, PLANNING AND RESOURCE ALLOCATION  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive seeking approval of a 
scrutiny protocol and the allocation of available resources to each Select 
Committee (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
  
Members were given details of the proposal to establish a protocol, which would 
provide a framework for the operation of Select Committees, including guidance 
on selecting topics for scrutiny, the operation of working groups and the 
operation of call-In powers. It would also contribute to the good governance of 
the County Council and aid future agenda planning. 



4 
 

  
During discussion, it was felt that as these were new arrangements, a review be 
undertaken on an annual basis to ensure that the protocol was operating as 
intended. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That the Scrutiny Protocol set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
  
2.    That the resource envelope available to each Select Committee set out in 

paragraph 16 and the principle that each Select Committee should 
autonomously operate within that envelope be approved. 

  
3.      That it be approved that a review be undertaken on an annual basis to 

ensure that the protocol and allocation of resources is working as intended. 
  

78.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

The Committee received the current work programme for review and approval   
(Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
  
The Committee were content with the work programme and no amendments 
were suggested. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the current work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


